
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 20 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Briefing from Expert Adviser 

Public meeting (09.30-11.40) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Natural 

Resources Wales and the National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 72)  

Lisa Phillips, Senior Specialist Advisor, Water, Land, Biodiversity and Marine 

Regulatory Approaches Team – Natural Resources Wales 

Rhian Jardine, Head of Development Planning Advisory and Marine Services – 

Natural Resources Wales 

Dr David Clubb – Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

Steve Brooks – National Infrastructure Commission for Wales Member 

Attached Documents:  

Infrastructure Bill - Bill summary 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions 

Paper - Natural Resources Wales 

Paper - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Community 

groups & RTPI Cymru 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 73 - 87)  

James Davies, Chief Executive – Planning Aid Wales 

Dr Roisin Willmott, Director – RTPI Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RTPI Cymru 

Paper - Planning Aid Wales 

 

4 Papers to note (11.40)   

 

4.1 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

 (Pages 88 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee Report on Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

Natural Resources Wales response to the report Natural Resources Wales - 

Annual Scrutiny 2022-23 

Natural Resources Wales response to the report Natural Resources Wales - 

Annual Scrutiny 2022-23 (Annex 1) 

4.2 Transport for Wales -  Procurement of Rolling Stock 

 (Pages 134 - 143)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee on the Procurement of Rolling Stock by Transport 

for Wales 

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to Transport for Wales on the Procurement of Rolling Stock by 

Transport for Wales 

Response from Transport for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee 

4.3 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

 (Pages 144 - 146)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government regarding the Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

4.4 Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures 

 (Pages 147 - 153)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to ESS in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of 

interim environmental protection measures 

Letter from the Chair to OEP in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of 

interim environmental protection measures 

Response from ESS in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of interim 

environmental protection measures 

Response from OEP in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of interim 

environmental protection measures 

4.5 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 

 (Page 154)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance & Local Government regarding the 

Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 - 6 July 2023 



 

 

4.6 Bus services 

 (Pages 155 - 162)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in 

relation to Bus Services 

4.7 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

 (Pages 163 - 168)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine in Merthyr Tydfil 

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to 

Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine 

4.8 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

 (Pages 169 - 171)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Stakeholders in relation to the Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

Correspondence from the First Minister to the LLlywydd in relation to the 

Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

4.9 Legislative Statement - Environmental governance 

 (Pages 172 - 173)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the First Minister to CCEI Chair letter regarding the Legislative 

Statement 

4.10 Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines 

 (Pages 174 - 181)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Jonathan Edwards MP to the Chair in relation to Cable Ploughing 

Electricity Transmission Lines 

Letter from A. Thomas Plant Hire Ltd to the Chair in relation to Cable 



 

 

Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines 

Open letter from the Llanarthne and Area Community Pylon Group to the 

Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero in relation to New 

electricity lines 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.40)   

 

Private meeting (11.40-12.10) 

 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received 

under items 2 and 3   

 

7 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (No.4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 182 - 200)  

Attached Documents:  

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) on the Levelling-up 

and Regeneration Bill - Briefing from officials 

8 Consideration of forward work programme 

 (Pages 201 - 205)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme 

 



 

 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

Order of consideration at Stage 2 

 (Pages 206 - 207)  

Attached Documents:  

Stage 2: The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Order 

of consideration 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 32

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

Infrastructure 33, Natural Resources Wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Seilwaith (Cymru) | Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Ymateb gan Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru | Evidence from Natural Resources Wales 

General principles 

What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for 
legislation to deliver the stated policy intention? 

As there is no scope in this form, we include here an introductory section before 
going on to respond specifically to the question posed. We have been in dialogue 
with Welsh Government in relation to specific aspects of the Bill, particularly in 
relation to the deemed marine licence process. We warmly welcome the 
engagement to date and would hope to continue timely engagement as the Bill, 
Secondary Legislation and Guidance are developed. 

In addition, it is understood that statements of policy intent in support of the Bill 
will be published at the end of the Senedd’s summer recess, which may provide 
further detail on both compulsory and optional SIPs. We would welcome the 
opportunity to review such additio
[...]
onsideration should be made regarding the effect of this legislation in 
combination with other UK and Wales legislation that is being drafted with the 
intended aim of ‘streamlining consenting such that it is viewed holistically. Other 
proposals include provisions in the British Energy Security Strategy, the REUL Act 
and LURB. The interaction of lots of new legislation has the potential to 
significantly increase consenting complexity by creating multiple systems, with 
additional multiple ways of making assessment. This is particularly relevant in the 
marine area. 

Pack Page 68



The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

  

Infrastructure 02 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales and the Future 
Generations Commissioner 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Seilwaith (Cymru) | Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

Ymateb gan Comisiwn Seilwaith Cenedlaethol Cymru a Comisiynydd 
Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru | Evidence from National Infrastructure 
Commission for Wales and the Future Generations Commissioner 

Pack Page 70

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://business.senedd.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=741
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41502


Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

31st July 2023

Dear Chair

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill – Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure
Committee Consultation

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. We have
taken the opportunity to compose a joint response that incorporates suggestions from the
Office of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and the National Infrastructure
Commission for Wales.

We believe that the main concept
[...]
Bill, that will facilitate projects that are vital in adapting, and mitigating 

against climate change.  The existing Welsh consenting process is complex, with decision-

making powers across different consenting regimes split between Local Planning Authorities 

(LPAs), Welsh Ministers and the UK Government’s Department of Energy Security and Net 

Zero (DESNZ) and Natural Resources Wales (marine licensing).  RTPI Cymru has long 

called for a regulatory framework to enable an effective infrastructure consenting regime to 

support decision making on large infrastructure projects, providing structure and clarity to the 

delivery of much needed infrastructure, which takes account of the needs of communities.  

The recent rise in renewable energy applications on the Development of National 

Significance (DNS) register is one indicator of the increasing volume of infrastructure 

applications coming down the line.  We would expect this to continue, as targets and policy 

continue to change to address climate change.  

 

RTPI Cymru largely supports the ambition and principles of the Bill.  The integration of 

multiple consent applications into a singular consent would appear to have many 

Royal Town Planning Institute 
Cymru (RTPI Cymru) 
Studio 107 
Creative Quarter 
8a Morgan Arcade 
Cardiff 
CF10 1AF 
Tel +44 (0)20 7929 8197 
email walespolicy@rtpi.org.uk  
www.rtpi.org.uk/wales 

Pack Page 74

mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


2 

 

advantages and benefits.  However, we recognise that it is the detail set out in future 

secondary legislation that will shape the day to day consenting processes and procedures.  

In developing this detail, it will be important to not lose sight of the aim of this Bill, which is to 

provide “simplified and efficient consenting arrangements”. 

 

Planning cannot work effectively in isolation.  Tackling infrastructure challenges individually, 

or on a sector-by-sector basis, is a highly inefficient process.  RTPI Cymru t
[...]
esponse detailed and informative, and I 
welcome any further questions you may have. If I can be of any further assistance, please 
do not hesitate to get in touch. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
James Price 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive 

Pack Page 142

mailto:@trc.cymru


 

 

 

 

 

7 July 2023 

Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

The Committee noted your proposed timetable for the 2024-25 budget at its meeting on 6 July 2023.  

We consider this approach to be highly disappointing: As a Committee we have regularly called for 

sufficient time to be provided for the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s budgetary proposals, and 

for that to be in line with the Budget Process Protocol (‘the Protocol’), which was agreed on a cross-

party basis in 2017. 

We have written to you on a number of occasions about the practical difficulties that shortened 

timescales pose to Committees in fulfilling their scrutiny functions, as well as the pressures it puts on 

stakeholders who wish to submit evidence and engage with our work, particularly when three weeks 

of that period falls over Christmas recess. 

Most recently, I wrote to you on 23 June 2023 noting the concerns expressed by the vast majority of 

Committee Chairs regarding the timeliness of the budget process and the lack of time available for 

proper scrutiny. We are therefore extremely disheartened that these views were not reflected when 

this timetable was proposed. Furthermore, although we very briefly touched upon the budget 

timetable towards the end of our meeting on 20 June, we did not discuss specific dates, as indicated 

in your letter, and there was no opportunity for me to raise concerns given the lack of information 

shared at that point regarding your proposals. 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  

— 

Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF
[...]
e to you in July 2021 to inform you of the arrangements for an independent review of 
the Landfill Disposals Tax (LDT). This addresses a commitment made during the passage 
of the Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017, through the then National Assembly for 
Wales, for an independent review to be carried out. Following an open tendering process, 
Eunomia Research and Consulting was appointed in June 2022 to conduct the independent 
review, with the review covering the period from September 2017 to March 2023. 

 
The Committee will wish to be aware Eunomia has completed the review and its report has 
been published today on the gov.wales website. The scope of the review focused on the 
effectiveness of LDT and its implementation. In particular, the review aimed to consider the 
impact of LDT rates on behaviours in the waste sector and the extent to which LDT 
legislation has influenced behaviours.  
 

 

I attach a copy of the full report and executive summary. The conclusions 
and recommendations contained in the report will inform the future development of LDT. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 

Pack Page 154

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139742/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20Local%20Government%20regarding%20the%20Landfill%20Disposals%20Tax%20Wales.pdf


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome
[...]
le businesses to understand their obligations under the Act? 

I would be grateful if you could respond by 6 September. Your responses will help us assess the 

effectiveness of the Welsh Government's efforts before the expected introduction of the subordinate 

legislation giving effect to the proposed bans in October.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS,  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 170



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref FM/1990/23 
 
Elin Jones MS/AS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
 
llywydd@senedd.Cymru 
              27 July 2023 
 
 
 
Dear Llywydd 
 
Thank you for your letter of 12 July in relation to the Environmental Protection (Single-use  
Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 and the commencement process. 
 
As noted in my letter of 22 March, this was the first time that a Bill passed by the Senedd 
had engaged in the World Trade Organisation process (WTO). The approach we took in 
relation to the six-month WTO standstill period was based on our understanding of the 
requirements and mechanisms involved in that process. I acknowledge there is benefit in 
reviewing this process if it helps provide greater clarity in future and wil
[...]
ld be in place a minimum of 6 
months before an election. Although these Bills don’t fall within the remit of this Committee, 
they are an important factor in determining the order of the Bills within the programme that 
the Government will bring forward. 
 
We will introduce a Bus Bill to reform the delivery of bus services in Wales during the 2024 
spring term. I am mindful that the Committee is currently considering two other Government 
bills and, to avoid overloading the Committee, we will introduce the Bus Bill after the 
Committee has completed its scrutiny of The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) 
(Wales) Bill and the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill has reached Stage 3. The Disused Tips 
Safety Bill, which will reform laws around coal tip safety and spoil tips more generally, will 
be brought forward later in the legislative year after the Committee has completed its 
consideration of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. This approach will also allow us to stagger 
the amending stages of the Bus and Disused Tips Safety Bills and will mean that the 
Committee is not required to scrutinise more than two Government Bills simultaneously.      
 
A Bill to establish an environmental governance body for Wales and to introduce a statutory 
duty and targets to protect and restore biodiversity is a priority for this Government and I 
can assure the Committee that we will bring forward legislation during this Senedd term.  
 
Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, the Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales, will 
continue to oversee the functioning of environmental law in Wales until a permanent body is 
established. Whilst the interim arrangements do not fully replicate what was in place before 

Pack Page 172

Agenda Item 4.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


 

 

we left the European Union, the Interim Assessor carries out an important role in reviewing 
the framework of environmental law. We will also strengthen the interim arrangements by 
recruiting a deputy to Dr Llewelyn Jones in this interim period. I look forward to engaging 
with stakeholders and the Senedd as we develop this important legislation.  
 
I am copying this letter to Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 
 

Pack Page 173



 

Llais Sir Gȃr yn San Steffan | Carmarthenshire’s Voice in Westminster 
01269 597398 

 
jonathan.edwards.mp@parliament.uk 

 
17 Stryd y Coleg, Rhydaman, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA18 3AB 

17 College Street, Ammanford, Carmarthenshire, SA18 3AB  

Llyr Hughes Gruffydd AS 
Cadeirydd Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd 
Caerdydd 
CF99 1NA 
 
Ein cyf: CEDRL                               11 Medi 2023 
 
Annwyl Mr Cadeirydd ac aelodau’r Pwyllgor 
 

Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines 
 

I am confident that the Committee will be giving serious consideration to the challenges Wales faces in upscaling its 
electricity transmission and distribution infrastructure to help achieve our net zero ambitions, increase energy 
security and drive the transition away from fossil fuels.   
 
The scale of the challenge has been outlined by two far reaching reports.  The ‘Future Energy Grids for Wales’ report 
by the Welsh Government last July identified the need to increase electricity capacity in Wales by 41.6% by 2035 to 
meet domestic requirements (from 14 terawatt hours in 2021 to 24 terawatt hours by 2035).  Welsh Government 
policy is to meet this extra demand by increasing renewable energy production which would of course require 
corresponding investment in the ability to move produced electricity from its generation source to consumer.  
 
The UK Governments Electricity Networks Commissioner, Nick Winser, in his report ‘Accelerating Electricity 
Transmission Network Deployment’ identifies the need to vastly increase strategic transmission infrastructure and 
streamline delivery so that 
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Natural Resources Wales and the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Summary of written evidence
	Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Suggested questions
	Paper - Natural Resources Wales
	Paper - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	02_Infrastructure 02 - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales and the Future Generations Commissioner
	Infrastructure 02 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales and the Future Generations Commissioner

	02_NICW-FGC Infrastructure Bill Letter


	3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Community groups & RTPI Cymru
	IWB XX - Template
	Infrastructure 05, RTPI Cymru

	05_Infrastructure 05 - RTPI Cymru
	Paper - Planning Aid Wales
	45_Infrastructure 45 - Planning Aid Wales - Cover
	Infrastructure 45, Planning Aid Wales

	45_Infrastructure 45 - Planning Aid Wales (as submitted)


	4.1 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23
	Natural Resources Wales response to the report Natural Resources Wales - Annual Scrutiny 2022-23
	Natural Resources Wales response to the report Natural Resources Wales - Annual Scrutiny 2022-23 (Annex 1)

	4.2 Transport for Wales -  Procurement of Rolling Stock
	Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to Transport for Wales on the Procurement of Rolling Stock by Transport for Wales
	Response from Transport for Wales to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee

	4.3 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25
	4.4 Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures
	Letter from the Chair to OEP in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures
	Response from ESS in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures
	Response from OEP in relation to Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures

	4.5 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017
	4.6 Bus services
	4.7 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine
	Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine

	4.8 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
	Correspondence from the First Minister to the LLlywydd in relation to the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023

	4.9 Legislative Statement - Environmental governance
	4.10 Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines
	Letter from A. Thomas Plant Hire Ltd to the Chair in relation to Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines
	Open letter from the Llanarthne and Area Community Pylon Group to the Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero in relation to New electricity lines

	7 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	8 Consideration of forward work programme
	9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Order of consideration at Stage 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid – Committee 

room 3 Senedd and video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13631 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lisa Phillips, Natural Resources Wales 

Rhian Jardine, Natural Resources Wales 

Dr David Clubb, National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

Steve Brooks, National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

James Davies, Planning Aid Wales 

Dr Roisin Willmott, National Director, Royal Town Planning 

Institute Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Jenny Rathbone MS made a declaration 

of relevant interest. 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Natural Resources 

Wales and the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Natural Resources 

Wales and the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales. 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Community groups 

& RTPI Cymru  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Planning Aid Wales & 

RTPI Cymru. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Natural Resources Wales: Scrutiny of Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23  

4.2 Transport for Wales -  Procurement of Rolling Stock  

4.3 Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25  

4.4 Annual scrutiny of operation of interim environmental protection measures  

4.5 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017  

4.6 Bus services  

4.7 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coalmine  

4.8 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023  

4.9 Legislative Statement - Environmental governance  

4.10 Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received under 

items 2 and 3  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(No.4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

7.1 The Committee received a legal briefing on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill. 

8 Consideration of forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its forward work programme. 



 

 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Order of 

consideration at Stage 2  

9.1 The Committee considered issues relating to Stage 2. 

9.2 The Committee agreed in accordance with Standing Order 26.21 to vary the 

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings on the Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill, and to consider the sections in the bill in the following order: 

· Schedule 1 is considered immediately after Section 18; and 

· Schedule 2 after Section 20. 


